
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

                ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                   EXECUTIVE SESSION OF FEBRUARY 7, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on February 7, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens, Secretary; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Duncan Keith); Faith Dillon (sat for 

Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Duncan Keith and Sharon Strelzer 

 

1.   Minutes of January 3, 2019: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to 

approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball 

seconded to approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                     Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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 ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                         MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 7, 2019 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on February 7, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens, Secretary; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Duncan Keith); Faith Dillon (sat for 

Sharon Strelzer). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Duncan Keith and Sharon Strelzer 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

7. 167 Old Stratfield Road, Map 42, Parcel 134.  Petition of Zdenek Turczyn for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side and rear 

setbacks for an accessory structure from 4 feet, proposing 3.2 feet and 2.5 feet.  

Permission to allow an existing shed.  Premises:  B Zone   

 

 Zdenek Turczyn, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  He is seeking permission to allow an existing shed.  The property is located 

in a B Zone.    

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

  

GRANTED: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

5. 55 Lantern Road, Map 179, Parcel 297.  Petition of Michael F. & Melissa M. 

Schramm for a variance of the Zoning Regulation; 5.2.4 to reduce the rear setback 

from 30 feet, currently 14.1 feet, proposing 10.1 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the 

lot coverage from 15%, currently 21.9%, proposing 23.2%.  Permission to legitimize a 

construction error.  Premises:  R-2 Zone 

 

 The proposed application was continued to 4-4-19 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:    

 

1. 10 Partridge Lane, Map 177, Parcel 105.  Petition of Stefan Porco and Sarah 

Howe for a variance of the zoning regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum 

allowable lot coverage from 20%, currently 22.11%, proposing 22.8%.  Permission to 

construct a 64 square foot shed.  Premises:  A Zone    
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 Stefan Porco, owner, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a 64 square foot shed.   The property is 

located in an A Zone.    

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 50 Sanford Street, Map 180, Parcel 242.  Petition of 50 Sanford, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 30.2 to reduce the distance between café’s  

from 1500 feet, proposing 340 feet and Section 28.6.12 to reduce the required off 

street   parking from 16, proposing 6.  Permission to establish a tavern/café.  Premises:  

CDC Zone  

 

 Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

 

 The Applicant is seeking ZBA approval to open a wine lounge in the building 

located at 5O Sanford Street.  The lease execution is contingent upon ZBA approval of this 

application.  In order to obtain a Tavern permit they we are seeking a distance variance 

since the premises is within 1500 feet of 6 other establishments with Cafe permits. We are 

also seeking a 10 space parking reduction from 16 spaces to our allotted 6 spaces. The 

patron area of the space will be approximately 625 sq. ft. which would require 15.62S 

parking spaces. 

 

 The Applicant envisions a small upscale bar with lounge seating which would serve 

beer and wine only.   There will be a small selection of vintage inspired appetizers 

(charcuterie plate, erudite, deviled eggs, pate, etc.) and dessert.  They would also like to 

bring in local wineries and breweries for wine and beer tastings/classes.  This would be a 

unique addition to the center of Fairfield; perfect for a glass of wine before dinner or 

dessert after, a first date, a mom's night out, a stop after the train or a concert at FTC, as 

well as a destination for the classes.  Many of the restaurant bars in town are crowded and 

this we see this as a welcome alternative. 

 

 The aesthetic of the lounge will be mid-century modern industrial and we intend to 

celebrate the manufacturing history of Fairfield and this (former factory) building in 

particular.  Extensive research at the Fairfield Museum and History Center and the Town 

Land Records and the name will be reflective of the building's provenance. The Applicant 

has enlisted several restaurant and wine consultants and the architect Kay Vorderwuelbecke 

of VM Architecture Studio in New York. Kay has designed many prominent hotel, retail 

and restaurant spaces. 

 

 The Applicant lives in Greenfield Hill and have lived in Fairfield for over 10 years 

and also attended Fairfield University from 1992-1996.   She is currently a Director on the 

Executive Committee of the Gaelic-American Club and we have 2 children at St. Thomas 

Aquinas Catholic School (and one graduate who attends St. Joseph HS).  She also has a law 

practice in Fairfield and her husband is a construction consultant.  They love Fairfield and 

have received incredibly positive feedback on the wine lounge concept. 
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GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Faith Dillon seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 123 Pratt Street, Map 182, Parcel 307.  Petition of Ellen Willen for a variance 

of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage from 

30%, currently 26.48%, proposing 31.00%.  Permission to construct a one story 

addition.  Premises:  B Zone   

 

 Attorney Raymond Rizio presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   

 

 The Applicant requests a waiver to construct a proposed one-story addition to an 

existing single-family dwelling of approximately Two hundred and sixty-three square feet 

(263 SF). The addition will contain a family room and entryway and be located in the rear 

corner of the existing principal dwelling. The addition will "square off' the existing 

dwelling. The addition exceeds the maximum permitted lot coverage by one percent (1 %) 

or just sixty square feet (60 SF). 

 

 Granting the Applicant said variance will not substantially affect the comprehensive 

zoning plan of the Town of Fairfield and adherence to the strict letter of the Fairfield 

Zoning Regulations will cause an unusual hardship to the Applicant as the proposed 

addition and lot coverage are in conformity with the surrounding neighborhood.  The 

requested variance is de minimis at only sixty square feet (60 SF) above the permitted lot 

coverage to properly "square off' the existing building. Several surrounding properties in 

the neighborhood contain similar lot coverages and, therefore, the proposed variance will 

have no detrimental impact on the neighborhood. The addition is located at the rear corner 

of the building and it complies with all other standards of the Regulations, including 

setback.  A fence currently exists between the Site and the neighboring property to the 

south, where the addition will be located. The addition will barely be perceptible from the 

public right-of way. 

 

 For the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully requests approval for the 

stated variance for the Site. 

 

 Attorney Rizio presented photographs for the record.   

 

 Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve 

the proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 85 Mill Plain Road, Map 180, Parcel 359.  Petition of 85 Pond Mill, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 30.2 to reduce the distance between two 

café’s from 1500 feet, proposing 105 feet.  Permission to establish a café use.  Premises 

DI Zone. 

 

 Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following:   
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 The applicant is a tenant at 85 Mill Plain Road. The property at 85 Mill Plain Road 

is also known as the "Sportsplex" and includes various uses such as Local restaurant, Rock 

Climbing of Fairfield, Fairfield Pilates, The Barre Method studio, World Champion Tae 

Kwon Do, Candlewood Market, and more. The applicant owns and manages a golf 

simulator business known as Golf Lounge 18 at this address. This property is located in 

the Designed Industrial District which includes indoor recreational facilities as a permitted 

use. The property is identified in the Assessor's records as Parcel 359 on Assessor's Map 

180. 

 

 The golf simulator facility, per the floor plan attached, contains 3184 gross square 

feet. This space is presently occupied by the applicant and Golf Lounge 18 is currently 

offering year-round golf simulation for customers. Golf Lounge 18 utilizes "Trackman," 

the state-of-the-art golf simulator. 

 

 An application to the Zoning Board of Appeals pertaining to the sale of alcoholic 

beverages at this property was denied in April, 2018.  

 

 The applicant wishes to offer alcoholic beverages for sale on the premises as a 

convenience for golf simulator patrons. Similar golf simulator uses in Connecticut and New 

York include the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption on premises.  

 

 As a result, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 30.2 of the Zoning 

Regulations to reduce the distance between two cafe permits from 1500 feet to 105 feet in 

order to permit the sale of alcoholic beverages as part of a golf simulator use. 

 

 The applicant is unique in that no liquor control classification exists under the 

Connecticut Department of Consumer Protection Liquor Control Division for this specific 

use. That fact forces the applicant to apply to the Liquor Control Division for a café permit, 

and a cafe is not an accurate description of this use.  

 

 It is relevant to note that Fairfield Zoning Regulation Section 30.2 was amended 

to exempt restaurant liquor permits from its 1500-foot rule. The original intent was to 

exclude cafe permits from the 1500-foot rule as well, but an error occurred during the 

drafting process. The intent of the regulation was to allow the sale of alcoholic beverages to 

customers in a controlled setting such as proposed here.  

 

 Finally, there is a single restaurant in the relevant 1500-foot radius, i.e. Geronimo's 

on 2070 Post Road. The applicant has consulted with the owner of Geronimo's and the 

owner of Geronimo's has no objection to the approval of this variance application. 

 

 Approval of this application permits the applicant the opportunity to serve alcoholic 

beverages as an amenity for its patrons.  

 

GRANTED:  Faith Dillon moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 
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5. 185 Thorpe Street, Map 180, Parcel 148.  Petition of Scinto Thorpe, LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 10.12 to increase the lot coverage and 

total floor area from 20% and 50%, proposing 23.3% and 64%, and Section 10.6.7 to 

increase the permitted size of a residential development from four acres, proposing 

6.673 acres and the number of dwelling units per acre from 17, proposing 23, and 

Section 10.11 to increase the permitted height from 40 feet, proposing 43 feet.  

Permission to construct an independent living facility.  Premises:  DI Zone   

 

 The proposed application was continued to 3-7-19 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 4:00 p.m. 

Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                     Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 

 

 


